
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 29 October 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Sirajul Islam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 October 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 29 October 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLACK SWAN STUDIOS, 2-3 BLACK SWAN 
YARD, LONDON SE1 3XW

1 - 66

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  19 October 2018



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 October 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Commit
[...]
 four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

1
Agenda Item 6



6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The application process involves the provision of all relevant information required under 
the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the relevant 
responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the premises 
and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where relevant to the 
four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 30 August 2018 Colorset Inc Limited applied for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Black Swan Studios, 2-
3 Black Swan Yard, London SE1 3XW. The premises are described in the application as 
being: 

 “Open plan multi purpose, self contained, ground floor space with refreshment area 
and bar area. Brick walls, concrete flooring.”

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only):

o Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 23:00 
o Saturday and Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00.

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 23:00 
o Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 10:00 to 23:30.

10. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to be Thomas Phelan, who holds a personal 
licence with the Borough of Broxbourne Council.

11. The premises l
[...]
re than five smokers outside at any time and this shall be 
monitored by staff.

 That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are in 
operation. They will be employed at all times until the end of business and all 
patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission and 
readmissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing with 
conflict.

14. A sixth condition requiring off sales to be in sealed containers is no longer required as the 
Applicant has withdrawn the off sales element of the application.

15. A representation has been provided by this council’s environmental protection team, again 
asking for additional conditions.  These have been accepted the representation withdrawn.  
These conditions are:

 That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all exits where it can be 
seen and easily read, requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and 
orderly manner that is respectful to neighbours.

 That customers may not be allowed to congregate outside the premises.

 That the entrance door will be fitted with a thick, close fitting fireproof curtain to 
minimise noise outbreak as patrons enter and exit the premises.

 That external areas will be closed to patrons at 22.00.

 That noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises will be managed to 
ensure that public nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or 
intrude inside the nearest or most exposed noise sensitive premises.

 That external waste handling, collections and deliveries will only occur between 
08:00 and 20:00.

3



16. A representation has been submitted by the licensing authority in their role as responsible 
authority.  The representation asks for an adjustment in hours for the sale of alcohol and 
additional conditions, which have been agreed and the representation subsequently with 
drawn.  The new hours and conditions are as follows:

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only):

o Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday from 10:00 to 22:30
o Sunday from 10:00 to 22:00.

 The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 120 patrons.

 That the written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and 
made available for inspection be authorised officers of the council or the police and 
all relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

17. The representations and details of withdrawals between the applicant and the responsible 
authorities are all available in Appendix B.  

Representations from other persons

18. Representations have been received from two persons in the immediate vicinity. One is 
concerned with the hours.  The other appears to have ongoing issues with the premise and 
has submitted objections to a planning application, using the same complaints for the 
licensing application. Redacted versions of the representations are available in Appendix 
C.

Conciliation

19. All representations were sent to the applicant. All representations from the responsible 
authorities have been conciliated and withdrawn. The applicant has been offered the 
opportunity to write to the objectors. At the time this report was composed, this had not 
taken place.

Premises history

20. The premises has previously held a premises licence under the name of Black Swan Yard 
Limited. This company was dissolved in November 2017 and the licence was not 
transferred within the legislative timeframe and therefore lapsed. A copy of the previous 
licence is available for members’ information in Appendix D. A new application has 
therefore been submitted, though this is not a new premises.

21. The premises has been granted a number of temporary events notices in the last year as 
listed below:

Applicant Activities Dates Counter Notice

Tom Phelan Sale by retail of alcohol to be 
consumed on/off the 
premises
Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment

8/11/2017 to 
18/
[...]
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every
person who enters the premises.

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least
one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV and
able to download the footage upon request.

APPENDIX B 

POLICE

22



Working for a safer Southwark 

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and signed and updated every 6 months. The records
shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the
Council.

4. That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time and this shall be
monitored by staff.

5. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are in
operation. They will be employed at all times  until the end of business and all patrons
have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission and re-
admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing with conflict.

6. All off sales must be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from the
premises.

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

23



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.uk on behalf of 
SouthwarkLicensing@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 08 October 2018 12:11
To: Heron, Andrew
Cc: Regen, Licensing
Subject: : Re Colorset Inc /Black Swan Studios your ref MD/3222/18
Attachments: Colorset-Black Swan Yard.doc

Andrew, 
Please find below conditions agreed with applicant. I have also attached original rep. 
We withdraw are objection 
Regards 
Graham 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark
[...]
d we have two security present 
at all events and they remind patrons as they are walking up the alley toward Bermondsey Street. 

The entrance door has a close fitting fireproof curtain to minimise noise during entrance and exit. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TEAM 
WITHDRAWAL

32



2

We will ensure that external areas are closed to patrons after 22.00 save for entrance and exit after the 
event.  

We will continue to manage noise to ensure that public nuisance is not caused to locals and exposed noise 
sensitive surrounding premises 

Deliveries and refuse collections are generally within your prescribed times of 8am and 8pm. 

I trust that this meets with your agreement. 

If we can do anything further to assist, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours 

Ricca 

On 9 Oct 2018, at 10:33, Prickett, Mark <Mark.Prickett@southwark.gov.uk> wrote: 

Ricca, 

Thank you for sending through the old licence and your additional comments below that I now have 
had time to review. 

I note that there are no increase in hours proposed and also no intensified use intended, with it 
noted that weddings are no longer to be arranged at the premises. 

With this in mind, EPT request that the same conditions on the previous licence relating to the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective are applied to the new licence. The conditions 
requested are as follows; 

 Clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all exits where it can be seen and
easily read, requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner
that is respectful to neighbours.

 That customers may not be allowed to congregate outside the premises.

 The entrance door will be fitted with a thick, close fitting fireproof curtain to minimise noise
outbreak as patrons enter and exit the premises.

 External areas will be closed to patrons at 22.00.

 Noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises will be managed to ensure that
public nuisance shall not be caused in t
[...]
 applicants took on their current 

lease of the premises at a rent that is appropriate for 81 space. In fact, the lease permits 

only such use. They did so even long after their light industrial (printing) operations were 

relocated because they expect great~r profits from using the space for occasional events 

than they could from sub-letting it or assigning the lease to a 81 user. (See the attached 

en;~ail offer from Shiva to take on the premises for B1 use on terms that show the 

applicants a significant profit- but which has not attracted a reply). Thus the reality is that 

the applicants have kept the premises vacant for commercial reasons, namely the profits 

available from hosting events and the capital gain they hope to realise from securing a 

profitable change of use. 

2 

47



These misrepresentations are interspersed with a string of commercially nonsensical 

references to everything they could think of to make them sound purely philanthropic and 

community spirited in their motives- knowing that they cannot be held to any of them and 

most, if not all would never materialise. Free workspace for those who can't afford to pay, 

Yoga, 'local' food kiosk, 'bring your own veg' for a 'refreshment token', smoothie workshops 

and skills training, meat-free Mondays: A parish fete without the commercial acumen. 

Nobody would believe it, least of all the applicants. It is the crudest of window dressing 

applied to a scheme to make money out of a change to profitably anti-social A3 us~. 

Policy implications and precedent 

This application purports to be for 'flexible use'. It is meaningless and unenforceable to 

grant consent for Bl/A1/A3 use. Such a consent could not practically be restricted to 

prevent the premises being used 100% for activities in any one use class at the will of the 

operator. Free shared workspace is commercial nonsense to disguise an application that is 

really driven by the much more profitable A3 uses the applicant
[...]
is as an alternative to 

showing that there is no demand for the building with its current B1 use. Any such 

interpretation of 1.4 would be qui.te irrational: If by making a 'temporary' application the 

applicant could obviate the need to show there is no demand for the premises in B1 use 

anyone could obtain such temporary consent. By sequential applications temporary use 

would de-facto become permanent while B1 demand remained strong, as it is here. Clearly 

the only rational interpretation of the pre-application advice, and indeed the policy itself, is 

that a temporary change of use may be considered where it can be demonstrated that 

' there is an immediate lack of demand but where demand is expected to recover in the 

future . 

Effect on surrounding residential amenity and neighbouring 81 users 

The applicants have been using the premises at 2-3 Black Swan Yard as an event space for 

several years. Significantly, they signed their present lease when that use of the building 

was already underway and they had already discontinued its use as B1 in favour of getting 

in on the A3 boom in Bermondsey St. Because the building does not have consent for A3 

use it is necessary for the events hosted at the building to take place under the authority of 

Temporary Event Notices. 

Our tenants, staff and those using the resident1al space in the Tanneries are thus fully 

aware of the implications of events taking place in 2-3 Black Swan Yard (and particularly 

the inevitable overspill and assembled groups outside the building) and we object to the 

proposed change of use for the following reasons: 

'?. * 4 

49



Pedestrian-Vehicle conflict and access obstructions 
\ 

Black Swan Yard has a narrow entrance, not wide enough for pavements on eitlier side of 

the carriageway. Significant pedestrian traffic is therefore incompatible with the access 

and egress of the commercial vehicles serving the business premises in the yard and also 

the main vehicular access of tenants, visitors and residents to the Tanneries. Clearly the 

demands of restaurant/retail premises for regular supplies and for waste disposal 

considerably exceed those of most light industrial or office premises and hence access 

problems that already exist will be aggravated. People attending the applicant's events are 

often ready to challenge vehicles attempting to enter the Yard itself from Bermondsey St or 

enter our car park, refusing to give way to allow vehicles to pass. This has resulted in 

occasionally violent con~rontations requiring police attendances. Permanent use as A3 " 

premises would make these conflicts routine. A couple of emails referring to the conflicts 

that have arisen from inconsiderate events hosted at the application site are attached for 

reference. 

Noise 

' 
The noise impact of allowing conversion of Bl spaces in the yards to A3 space is obvious. 

There are residential premises on all four sides of Black Swan Yard. The Applicant has 

produced a Noise Impact Assessment but it is not clear as to the specific residential 

premises it purports to consider and it denies both the existing an soon-to-be-commenced 

live-work space immediately next door to 2-3 Black Swan Yard. These are either already 

adversely affected by events held under temporary event notices, or will be once occupied. 

Further, our Dockers Shelter building at Black Swan Yard was the subject of a consent for a 

substantially residential development some years ago. Under our ownership at least the 

site will not be developed to that or a similar scheme although it will inevitably be 

redeveloped in the medium term. For commercial and practical reasons the residential 

proportion will be likely to stand whether future development is carried out by us or others. 

Allowing Black Swan Yard to follow Bermondsey St itself into bar and restaurant use will 

obviously be damaging to existing and prospective residential elements of our site and 

significantly compromise the development potential and thus value of 1 Black Swan Yard. 

5 

50



Smell 

Restaurants and hot fpod vendors cause oppressive smells in their immediate environments, 

irrespective of any ventilation system specified. This effect is compounded in enclosed 

spaces. Black Swan Yard is surrounded by offices and residential premises. Numerous of 

these are within the Tanneries complex to the immediate north of the application site. 

These would stand to be adversely and unacceptably affected . 

The conversion of the many yards off Bermondsey Street to A3 uses would be seriously 

detrimental to the character of the conservation area and should not be permitted. The 

existing saved policy 1.4 should therefore be rigorously maintained and this application 

should be refused. 

Yours sincerely, 

Company Secretary 

,., 

6 

51



. 
Q[ 
u. 

52



FIG. 2 

\ 

53



OFFER FOR PREMISES 

From:    
Subject. Re: Black Swan Yard A3 application 18/AP/1774 
Date: 25 July 2018 23:29 

    
    

 

 
Is anyone going to accept or reject this offer? 

On 20 Jul2018, at 12:48,  wrote: 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Regards 

 

54



COIIPLAIN'I' ABOU'I' EVENTS 

From:  
Subject: Fwd: black swan yard 
Date: 4 December 2016 at 22:37:06 GMT 

 
 

 

During the past few months, but culminating in the past few days, a number of 
issues that affect us directly have arisen from the way in which you use Black Swan 
Yard. 

As you are aware, we require vehicular access to our site 24/7. In recent months, 
vehicles seeking to either pick up or drop off items to your studio have clogged the 
shared driveway preventing us and our tenants from either exiting or entering our 
site. Frequently delivery drivers refuse to move their vans out of the way when 
asked, but instead continue to load or unload before making way. This is 
unacceptable. The security staff operating out of your studio must make it 
[...]
r facial image of every person who enters the premises. 

289 All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately available to 

officers of the police and the council. 

293 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be 

kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the 

Police and the Council. 

341 External waste handling, collections and deliveries will only occur between 08.00 and 20.00hrs. 

342 Noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises will be managed to ensure that public nuisance 

shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or intrude inside the nearest or most exposed noise 

sensitive premises. 

343 External areas will be closed to patrons at 22.00. 

344 The entrance door will be fitted with a thick, close fitting fireproof curtain to minimise  noise outbreak as 

patrons enter and exit the premises. 

345 That customers may not be allowed to congregate outside the premises. 

427 Clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all exits where it can be seen and easily read, 

requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner that is respectful to neighbours. 

4AA The premises shall operate an age check 'Challenge 25' policy whereby customers taking pre-paid 

alcohol who look or appear to be under 25 years of age will be asked for an approved form of proof of age to 

verify their age.  Approved forms shall include a driving licence, passport or a PASS approved proof of age 

card such as the Southwark Proof of Age (SPA) card. 

346 Alcohol will not be provided to members of the public. Alcohol shall only be supplied to designated users 

and their bona fida guests/or guests that have pre-booked tickets and shall be sold as ancillary to those 

persons on the premises for the purpose of the event. 

347 A log of the names of persons invit

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 29 October 2018 at 10.00 
am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Charlie Smith (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor William Houngbo

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rodney Frederick, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Tim Murtagh, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

It was moved, seconded and agreed that Councillor Charlie Smith be 
Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

The Chair gave his apologies for lateness due to a train cancellation.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLACK SWAN STUDIOS, 2-3 BLACK SWAN YARD, 
LONDON SE1 3XW

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representatives addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representatives.

Other persons objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the objectors.

The ward councillor addressed the sub-committee in support of the application. 
Members had no questions for the ward councillor.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.33am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.42am and the chair advised all parties of the sub-
committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Colorset Inc Ltd for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Black Swan Studios, 
2-3 Black Swan Yard, London SE1 3XW is granted as follows:

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)

Monday to Friday 12:00 to 22:30
Saturday 10:00 to 22:30
Sunday 10:00 to 22:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the following 
conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use 
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial 
image of every person who enters the premises;

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at 
least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the 
CCTV and able to download the footage upon request.

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
training records to be kept and signed and updated every 6 months. The records 
shall, upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the Police and 
the Council;

4. That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time and this shall 
be monitored by staff.

5. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are 
in operation. They will be employed at all times until the end of business and all 
patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission 
and readmissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing 
with conflict;

6. Clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all exits where it can be 
seen and easily read, requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet 
and orderly manner that is respectful to neighbours;

7. That customers may not be allowed to congregate outside the premises;

8. The entrance door will be fitted with a thick, close fitting fireproof curtain to 
minimise noise outbreak as patrons enter and exit the premises;

9. External areas will be closed to patrons at 22.00hrs;

10. Noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises will be managed to 
ensure that public nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or 
intrude inside the nearest or most exposed noise sensitive premises;

11. External waste handling, collections and deliveries will only occur between 
08:00hrs and 20:00hrs;

12. The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 150 patrons;

13. The written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and 
made available for inspection be authorised officers of the council or the police 
and all relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation;

14. A dedicated phone number be made available to residents to report noise or 
nuisance during operating hours, to be monitored by management at all times.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant who explained that the premises had 
previously held a licence under the name Black Swan Yard Limited. When the company 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

was dissolved the licence was not transferred within the legislative timeframe and 
therefore lapsed.  

The Sub-Committee heard that the Metropolitan Police (Licensing Division), 
Environmental Protection Team (‘EPT’), Licensing Authority had all withdrawn their 
representations following additional conditions being agreed.
The Sub-Committee then heard from a representative for the licensed premises, who 
stated that they had previously had a licence and the reasons for it not being 
transferred. The application was for a new licence of previously licensed premises. 
They had recently been applying for Temporary Event Notices but wanted to regularise 
their licence. They had agreed additional conditions with the responsible authorities and 
reduced the times sought for on sales only and withdrawn the off sales element of their 
application.

The Sub-Committee heard representation from other persons. Firstly from Person B of 
Shiva Limited and Person A who is a resident of Swan Yard. Person B began his 
objections by stating that the Committee did not have the power or authority to grant a 
licence and if such an application was successful then it would be Ultra Vires. He 
referred to his detailed objections that were originally submitted to planning dated 26 
July 2018 and appeared before the committee without any amendments or additions. 

His concerns centred on the planning designation of the building and current use being 
a breach of the user clause. His objection referred to misleading application information 
in that application letter referred to the previous contribution to the community of the 
applicants, described in the application letter as “ambitious local entrepreneurs” which 
should not be taken at the word of the agent. The applicants took on their current lease 
of the premises at a rent that is appropriate for B1 space. In fact the lease only permits 
such use.

The application he informed the panel purports to be for “flexible use”. It is meaningless 
and unenforceable to grant consent for B1/A1/A3 use. He informed the panel the 
applicants had signed their present lease when that use of the building was already 
underway and they had already discounted its use as B1 in favour of getting in on the 
A3 boom in Bermondsey Street. Because the building does not have consent for A3 
use it is necessary for the events hosted at the building to take place under the 
authority of Temporary Events Notices. 

The objection further raised the issue of pedestrian-vehicle conflict and access 
obstruction. Swan Yard having a narrow entrance that is not wide enough for 
pavements on either side of the carriageway. Significant pedestrian traffic is therefore 
incompatible with the access and egress of the commercial vehicles serving the 
premises in the yard and also the main vehicular access of tenants, visitors and 
residents to the Tanneries. People attending the applicant’s events are often ready to 
challenge vehicles attempting to enter the yard itself from Bermondsey Street or enter 
Shiva’s carpark, refusing to give way to allow vehicles to pass. This has resulted in 
occasionally violent confrontations requiring the police. Permeant use as an A3 
premises would make these conflicts routine.

In respect of noise his objections state the noise impact of allowing conversion of B1 
spaces in the yards to A3 is obvious. There are residential premises on all four sides of 
Black Swan yard. These are either already adversely affected by events held under 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

temporary event notices, or will be once occupied. Allowing Black Swan Yard to follow 
Bermondsey Street itself into bar and restaurant use will obviously be damaging to 
existing and prospective residential elements of our site and significantly compromise 
the development potential and thus value of 1 Black Swan Yard.

Person B’s objections claimed that restaurants and hot food vendors cause oppressive 
smells in their immediate environments, irrespective of any ventilation systems 
specified. This effect is compounded in enclosed spaces he claimed.

His objections did not fall within the 4 licensing objectives and failed to provide specific 
details of issues in respect of the four stated licensing objectives. It failed to set out any 
specific noise incidents or issues with public safety. Paragraph 14.64 of the Home 
Office’s revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) provides that the planning and licensing regimes involve consideration of 
different (albeit related) matters. However, licensing committees are not bound by 
decisions made by a planning committee, and vice versa. This licensing sub-committee 
can not therefore take into account planning considerations. 

The Second objector Person A informed the committee that he lived above the 
premises and was not aware of any incidents that resulted in violent confrontations 
requiring the police to be called. He spoke about the noise that permeated his property 
during some events that involved music. He made clear he and other residents could 
accept noise from occasional events but they were concerned at the event venue 
having events everyday including Sundays and the noise that could this could create.  

Appeal Rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:
a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of 
the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The meeting ended at 11.43am



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 29 October 2018

CHAIR:

DATED:


